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Illinois Wesleyan University 

Friday, May 22, 1970 
Two O'Clock 

This program is dedicated to the Seniors 
and 

to the students who have earned scholastic and activity recognition. 

PROGRAM 

Presiding - William Devore, Senior Class President 

Processional ........................ University Orchestra 
Mario Mancinelli, Director 

Invocation .............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Elizabeth Sauter 

Presentation of Speaker .............. Dr. Robert S. Eckley 

Address ...................... Sister M. Ann Ida Gannon 
President, Mundelein College 

Special Presentations By­

President of Phi Kappa phi 
Wesleyana Editor 
President of Senior Class 

Installation of Student Senate President .. .. President Eckley 

Alma Wesleyana 
From hearts aflame, our love we pledge to thee, 
Where'er we wander, over land or sea; 
Through time unending loyal we will be -
True to our Alma Mater, Wesleyan. 

When college days are fully past and gone, 
While life endu1'Cs, from tWilight d1'eam till da"wn, 
Grandly thy soul shall with us linger on­
Star-crowned, our Almn Mater, Wesleyan! 

Benediction ............................... Philip Shank 

Recessional ......................... University Orchestra 

(Audience will remain standing in place until completion of recessional.) 



MUSIC 
Delta Omicron Award for 
Outstanding Musicianslilp 

Becky Estlund 

AWARDS AND RECOGNITION 
EDUCATION 
Woodrow Wilson National 
Fellowship 

STUDENT SENATE 

Sigma Alpha Iota Alumnae 
Award for Excellence In Music 

Edward Grove 

Arlene Schilt 
Edward R. Murrow 
Scholarship in Public 
Diplomacy 

Executive Officers 
President-Roy Hankins 
Vice President-Earl Franz 
Secretary-Kathy Larey 
Treasurer-George Vinyard 

Chairmen, SpeCial Campus Events 
Dad's Day-Wendy Vroman 
Mother's Day-Deborah Long 
Homecoming-Richard Wray 

Presser Foundation Scholars" 
Carol Dallinger 
Nancy Havener 

Carl Dixon 

ALPHA L.AMBDA DEL. TA 
NATiONAL. BOOK AWARD Linda Kershaw 

Sara Simpson 
Paul A. Funk Foundation 

Carol Dallinger 
Rachel Jensen 
Linda Kershaw 
Paul Packard 

NURSING 

Susan Witte 

NATIONAL. METHODIST 
SCHOLARSHIPS 

Rinya Burrill 
Sara Dobson 

GRADUATION WITH SPECIAL 
DEPARTMENTAL HONORS 

Carolyn Bowersock-Education 
Linda Behrens-Nursing 
Sue Culver-Nursing 
Cynthia Ketchum-Nursing 
Gwen Ohlendorf-Nursing 
Donald E. Garrison-

Patricia Giese Memorial Scliolarship 
Judy Beard 

Grace Markham 
Lane Trueblood 

SPEECH 
Political Science 

Charles Bonney-Sociology­
Anthropology 

Allkonis Award 
Connie Perschnick 

Stevenson Scholarship 
Judith Ann Brown 

PUBLICATIONS 

PI Kappa Delta Award 
to Outstanding Senior 

Carl Dixon 
Elizabeth Kranz Sauter 

VARSITY ATHL.ETICS 

Steve Sampson-Sociology­
Anthropology 

Leonard Zalucha-Sociology. 
Anthropology 

Elizabeth Kranz Sauter-Speecb 

HONORS IN THE Gamma Upsilon Awards 
In Honor of Dr. W. E. Schultz 

General Performance 

Voted Most Valuable Player 
Basketball-Thomas Gramkow 

Fred Evans 
Football--.Tohn Pacetti 
Wrestling-Gary Johnson 

SCHOOL.S OF FINE ARTS 
ART 
Exhibition Honors 

John Miskinls 
DRAMA 
Production 

Linda Henderson 
Managerial Work 

Margaret Kelley 

CLASSICAL LANGUAGE 
Thrall Award in Greek 

Larry Misfeldt 

BUSINESS 

Team Captains 
Baseball-David McMillan 
Basketball-Thomas Gramkow 
Football-Steve McMahon 

Darryl Boehmer 
Joseph Gnesin 

MUSIC 

Wall Street Journal Award 
Student Achievement Award 

James Minnihan 
Wrestling-Henry Medley 

Gary Johnson 

Honor ReCitalists 
Carol Dallinger 
Paul Packard 
Terrill Hayes 
Edmund Toliver Raymond Stillwell 

Alpha Kappa Psi Award for 
Outstanding Scholarship in 
Business Administration 

Raymond Stillwell 

AL.PHA MU GAMMA 
National Honorary 
Inter-L.anguage 
Fraternity 

Brent A. Anderson 
Phillp Bear 
Charles Bonney 
Patricia Brady 
Jean Butz 
Ann Cassidy 
Glenda Coffey 
Norman Crocker 
Eva Ray Douglass 
Priscilla Drake 
Carol Elliott 
William Farrar 
Pamela Fredman 
Kathy Gollier 
James Graehling 
Stephen Grubb 
Linda Hermann 
Kristine Hunt 
Nancy Hutson 
Judy Westphal Irwin 
Earl Kirk 
Laurie Lowman 
Larry Misfeldt 
Donald Moonen 
William Morrison 
Patricia Paul 
David Petreman 
Brad Pfaff 
Richard Roots 
Debra Siedentop 
Frances Simpson 
Karen Troup 
Janet Umecker 
David Williams 
Anthony Zalucha 

PHI ETA SIGMA 
National Scholastic 
Honor Fraternity 
For Men 

Joel Adams 
Dean Gravlin 
Edward Grove 
Stephen Ludwinski 
Bruce McClaren 
David McConeghey 
Wade Palmer 
Jerry Lee Payne 
Darryl Pratscher 
Gregory Ranney 

THETA AL.PHA PHI 
National Honor Society 
in Drama 

Harriet Hall 
Dean Hill 
Oliver Olsen 

PUBL.ICATIONS 
Argus Editor-Linda Henderson 
Wesleyana Editor-Spencer Sauter 
Black Book Editor-Tim Robert 

POL.ITICAL SCIENCE 
Adlai E. Stevenson Award 
In Infernational Affairs 

Carl F. Dixon 

HONOR SOCIETIES 
GAMMA UPSILON 

Honorary Publication 
Fraternity 

Katherine Andrews 
David Breen 
Steven Burrichter 
Sara Dobson 
Dorothy Ehmke 
Howard Elliott 
Jack Fields 
Gary Ford 
Darwin Fort 
Kerry Galbreath 
Mary Sue Glosser 
Roy Hankins 
Mary Harris 
Tim Hayes 
Linda Henderson 
Corinne Hill 
Kathleen Karns 
Margaret Kelley 
Kay Kerr 
William Knoderer 
Bruce Lakin 
Kathy Larey 
Joseph Lauher 
Mary l,euzinger 
Donald Moonen 
Deborah Moorehead 
Joann North 
Donna Nygren 
Victoria Price 
Spencer Sauter 
Lynn Vernon 
George Vinyard 
Thomas Wetzel 

PHI ALPHA THETA 
National Honor Society 
in History 

Raymond Berger 
Glenda Coffey 
Carl Dixon 
Ray Fritsch 
Bruce Gammage 
Donald Garrison 
Tim Hayes 
Linda Henderson 
Elizabeth Jackson 
Judith Johnson 
Larry Johnson 
Earl Kirk 
Stephen Laird 
Don Moonen 
Brad Pfaff 
Mary Southwood 
Connie Steudel 
Lane Trueblood 
Susan Van Cata 
Steven Watts 
Christopher Wilson 

BETA BETA BETA 
National Honorary 
Biology SOCiety 

Phyllis Beutel 
Karen Briggs 
Nels Calvert 
Michael Carrel 
Gregory Clementz 
Marcia Dentino 
William Farrar 
David GOBS 
Barbara Rodwell Grubb 
Stephen Grubb 
Nancy Hutson 
Jane Jackson 
Kelly Kane 
Jim Krieg 
Thomas Marsh 
Pamela Martin 
John Newcomer 
Richard Roots 
Antonio Rom1jn 
Ernest Schiller 
John Schoenwald 
Robert Schoenwald 
Patricia Simpson 
Carol Stuart 
Kent Taulbee 
Joseph Wesley 
David Wood 

GREEN MEDAL.L.ION 
Honor Society 
for Sophomores 

Betty Applegate 
William Camphouse 
Michael Carrel 
Audrey Cerveny 
Courtenay Dorsey 
Dorothy Ehmke 
Diane Eisenhuth 
Pamela Haeffele 
Kristine Hunt 
Donald Lehnhoff 
Robert M. Lewis 
Deborah Long 
Susan Lorenzo 
Niki Nimmo 
Shelley Pierce 
Sigrid Pohl 
Debra Siedentop 
Robert Small 
Kent Taulbee 
Mary Tezak 
Karen Troup 
Terryl Varys 
Barbara Walker 
Claudia Walters 
Sandra Ward 
Claire Wirth 

WHO'S WHO AMONG 
STUDENTS IN 
AMERICAN COL. lEGES 
AND UNIVERSITIES 
Carolyn Bowersock 
Carol Dallinger 
'Nilliam Devore 
Randolph Dingwell 
Carl Dixon 
Sara Dobson 
Kathryn Gollier 
Roy Hankins 
Linda Henderson 
Judith Irwin 
Margaret Kelley 
Margaret Larey 
Joseph Lauher 
Karla Miller 
James Minnihan 
Donna Nygren 
Gerald Potter 
Elizabeth Sauter 
Ernest Schiller 
Mark Sheldon 
Jane Snell 
Z. Edmund Toliver 
Margaret Wright 
Karen Zander 

KAPPA DEL.TA PI 
National Honorary 
SOCiety In Education 

Caryl Aaroen 
Lynn Adamovlch 
Carolyn Bowersock 
Christine Campbell 
Jill Cannon 
William Devore 
Sara Dobson 
Robert Dunham 
Mary Sue Glosser 
Kathryn Gollier 
Mary Graham 
Constance Jares 
Janet Kesner 
Janis Klean 
Barbara Klein 
Mary Leuzinger 
Pamela Mason 
Karla Miller 
Salleelu Nelson 
Donna Nygren 
Sally Owens 
Gerald Potter 
Elizabeth Sauter 
Julianne Sundin 
Rebecca Szerlong 
Lynn Walker 
Bonita Was 
Susan Witte 
Margaret Wright 



PHI KAPPA PHI 
National Scholastic 
Society for Seniors 

Brent A. Anderson 
Judith Beard 
Charles Bonney 
Carolyn Bowersock 
Glenda Coffey 
Carol Dallinger 
Carl Dixon 
Ann Funk 
Kerry Galbreath 
Kathryn Gollier 
Judith Irwin 
Margaret Kelley 
Joseph Lauher 
Claire Lodal 
Pamela Mason 
Willam Morrison 
Gwen Ohlendorf 
Paul Packard 
Elizabeth Sauter 
Karen Smith 
Raymond Stillwell 
Lane Trueblood 
Leonard Zalucha 

BLUE KEY 
National Honor 
Society for JUnior 
and Senior Men 

Donald Distel 
William Farrar 
Thomas Gramkow 
Roy Hankins 
Dean Hill 
Joseph Lauher 
Gerald Potter 
John Reinhardt 
Z. Edmund Toliver 
George Vinyard 
Christopher Wilson 
Richard Wray 

AL.PHA LAMBDA DELTA 
National Scholastic 
Society for Freshman 
Women 

Susan Albery 
Cherylnlavaughn Bradley 
Judith Brown 
Mary Bumgardner 
Catherine Carr 
Nancy Cosner 
Janice Devore 
Janice Dubeck 
Ann Eidson 
Suzanne Elliott 
Gail Gash 
Debra Hakes 
Nancy Havener 
Tana Isaacson 
Patricia Ivancic 
Susan Larson 
June Lauer 
Lorraine Lillie 
Gail McManis 
Diane Moburg 
Patricia Mulin 
Shirley Nafziger 
Connie Nelson 
Marybeth Newman 
Victoria Ohlendorf 
Barbara Peralta 
Deborah Power 
Mary Pullin 
Gayle Redlingshafer 
Linda Roe 
Ruth Schaeffer 
Carol SIgwards 
Shelie Sinks 
Sandra Stevens 
Kathleen Joy- Swanson 
Martha Tyner 
Florence Weir 
Suzanne Zalesiak 

EGAS 
Honor Society for 
Senior Women 

Carolyn Bowersock 
Sara Dobson 
Kathryn Gollier 
Linda Henderson 
Margaret Kelley 
Linda Kershaw 
Claire Lodal 
Mary Leusinger 
Pamela Martin 
Pamela Mason 
Rita Norton 
Elizabeth Sauter 
Jane Snell 
Deborah Stover 
Hollace Walker 
Margaret Wright 

ALPHA KAPPA DELTA 
National Honor 
Society in Socloilltly 

James Boisclair 
Charles Bonney 
Rinya Burrill 
Cynthia Frost 
Susan Hampton 
Roy Hankins 
Corinne Hill 
Timmy Holt 
Kenneth Kotter 
Jill Nestler 
Stephen Sampson 
Susan Thompson 
Jane Trower 
Dennis Walters 

DEAN'S LIST 
Second Semester 1968-69 

PI KAPPA DELTA 
National Honorary 
Forensic Fraternity 

Jan Bradish 
Steven Burrichter 
Pat Cox 
Linda Daniels 
Carl Dixon 
William Devore 
Gary DeFranco 
Larry Erickson 
Ray Fritsch 
Thomas Giller 
Scott Hanawalt 
Carol Harmon 
Michael Hildebrand 
Janel Jacobs 
Kathleen Karns 
Donald Lehnhoff 
Deborah Long 
LuAnn Lobdell 
Paul McVicker 
John Meyer 
Deborah Moutray 
Joyce Orling 
Charles Powell 
Elizabeth Sauter 
Susan Sumner 
Karen Troup 
Rex Troxell 
Thomas Wetzel 
Richard Wray 

(Only those registered 1969-70 are listed) 
(Flgure indicates number of times student has been on Dean's List) 

Adamovich, Lynne A. 111 Field, Linda 2 Kirk, Earl 3 RItzlcr, Cynthia 1 
Anderson, Brent A. t Fielden, Nina 2 Klean, Janis 3 Robert, Tim 2 
Andrews, Bonnie 3 Fleischauer, Joyce 1 Kl1ntop, Kristine 1 Roche, Madelene 1 
Armstrong, Patricia 111 Fothergill, Jana :>. Knoderer, William 1 Rodwell, Barbara 1 
Barnard, Deborah 2 Fredman, Pamela Ii Koenigsberg, Janine :2 Romijn, Antonie 3 
Beals, Peggy :>. Fredrick, Nancy 2 Koenigsberg, Linda 1 Salzman, Roger 2 
Beard, Judith 4 Freeberg, Sheryl 1 Koo, Eizabeth 1 Samcc, Irwin 1 
Behrens, Linda 1 Froom, William 1 Kotter, Kenneth 3 Sampson, Stephen 2 
Bennison, Charlotte I Funk, Ann 4 Kranz, Elizabeth I> Schiller, Ernest 5 
Berger, Raymond 3 Galbreath, Kerry <4 Laird, Stephen 5 Schoenwald, Robert 5 
Bergstrom, Deborah 2 Gambrill, Linda 1 Larey, Margaret 2 Schrag, Kathryn 4 
Beutel, Phyllis A. 1 Gammage, Bruce:>. Larson, James 1 Seaborg, Jon 1 
Bichel, Tove 2 Garrison, Don (I Latton, Kristine 4 Sharp, Elizabeth 4 
Blair, Byron 6 Garvin, James 1 Lauher, Joseph (I Sherwood, Susan 1 
Bake, Carol J. 1 Geisler, Christine :II Lee, Carole 1 Siedentop, Debra 2 
Boisclair, James 4 Glosser, Mary 2 Lee, Tyler 1 Simpson, Frances 2 
Bonney, Charles (I Gollier, Kathryn 6 Lehnhoff, Donald 1 Simpson, Patricia :21 
BowerSOCk, Carolyn 6 Grace, Barbara 1 Leuzinger, Mary :I Simpson, Sara 4 
Bramlett, Jack 1 Graehling. James :II Lewton, John 2 Skelton, Steven 1 
Briggs, Karen 4 Graham, Mary 2 Lodal, Claire 2 Smith, Karen 4 
Britton, Theresa :I Gray, Carolee 2 Long, Deborah 1 Snell, Jane 4 
Brown, Faye I. 1 Greiner, Laina 3 Lucas. Vincent 4 Spin!ra, Dorothy 4-
Brusman, William :II Grubb, Stephen 5 Madderom, Randall 1 Steele, Nancy 2 
Bryan, Bruce 4 Gumbs, Una C. 1 Martin, Kathleen <4 Steudel, Richard 1 
Bryan, Mary 4 Haeffele, Pamela 1 Martin, Pamela 3 Stillwell, Raymond 4 
Camp, Nancy 1 Hall, David 3 Mason, Pamela II Strands, Susan 2 
Campbell, Christine" Hanawa.It, Scott 1 Matson, Mary 1 Street, James 1 
Cannon, Jill 4 Hancock, Ellen 1 McBride, Rhondda 4 Strompolos, Lenna :21 
Carlson, Gary 1 Hankins, Roy (I McClure, Bruce 4 Szerlong, Rebecca :21 
Carr, Catherine :II Harmon, Carol 2 MCGaugheYj 

Mlldred 2 Tell, Paula 1 
Carrell, Michael 1 Harper, Merridee 3 Meacham, anis 2 Thompson, Susan 2 
Caselton, Lynda 1 Hart, Jon 3 Meyer, Pamela 1 Trueblood, Lane 4-
Cawley, Thomas 1 Heard, Jean 2 Miskinis, John 6 Umecker, Janet 1 
Cerveny, Audrey 1 Henderson, Linda 5 Moloney, Margaret 1 Vallette, Jean 3 
Cheatham, Karin 1 Herrmann, Linda :II Moonen. Donald 3 Van Cata, Susan 1 
Clapham. William 1 Hersee, Jane 1 . Moore, Karen 3 Van Ordstrand, Thomu 1 
Coates, Elizabeth 3 Hildebrand, Michael 3 Morrison, William EI Vestuto, Patricia 2 
Coffey, Glenda 4 Hill, Corinne 1 Nafziger, Shirley 1 Vinyard, George 4-
Coghill, Alice V. 1 Hoelscher, Sharon :II Nestler, Jill 4 Walker, Lynn (I 
Conlon, Bruce A. 1 Holaday, Cheryl 5 Nimmo, Bruce 3 Wallis, Charles 2 
Coollrad, James 1 Holt, Nancy 1 Norton, Rita 1 Walters, Dennis 2 
Crocker, Norman 1 Hunt, Henry 2 Nygren, Donna 4 Watennan, Nancy :II 
Crowley, Linda :II Huson, Connie 3 Ohlendorf, Gwen II Weisenberger, Gail 1 
Cwynar, Linda 2 Ihlanfeldt, Keith 2 Oveson. Julianne <II Wentworth, Diane '1 
Czajka, Nancy 1 Irwin, Gary 2 Owens, Sally 1 Wertz, Marilyn 2 
Dallinger. Carol 6 lutzi, Martha 4 Packard, Paul 6 Wesley, Joseph 1 
DeFranco, Gary 2 Jackson, Elizabeth 3 Palmer, Lonna 1 Westphal, Judith 4 
Dentino, Marcia 2 Jamrok. Rose 2 Paul, Pat 1 Whitfield, Wenona 1 
Devore, William :II Jensen, Kathryn :II Pernau, James 1 Wilbur, Kent 2 
Dingwel1 Randolph 4. Jensen, Rachel 4 Perroni, Samuel 1 Wirth, Sally 1 
Dixon, varl 5 Johnson, Candice 3 Perschnick. Connie :II Witte, Susan (I 
Dobson Sara 3 Johnson, Judith 2 Pfaff, Brad 3 Wood, David 3 
Gage, Susan Dowler 3 Johnson, Keith :I Pierce, Shelley 1 Woosman, George 1 
Dunham, Robert 2 Kafka, Salleelu 4- Placher. Jacqueline 1 Wormer, Lacreda 1 
Eckert, Judith 2 Kaiser, Nancy 2 Pohl, Sigrid 2 Wray, Richard 3 
Elliott, Carol 2 Kakta, Barbara 2 Powell Ruth 2 Wright, Margaret 5 
Enge, Stephen 1 Keller, Ruth 1 Ray. Eva Douglass 2 Yates, Christy 2 
Farrar, William 3 Kelley, Margaret II Rials, Marljane 5 Zalucha, Leonard 5 
Ferguson, James 2 Kershaw, Linda 3 Rider, Victoria 4 



DEAN'S LIST 
First Semester 1969-70 

(Figure indicates number of times student has been on Dean's List) 

Aarden, Caryl A. 4 
Adams, Joel D. 1 
Albery, Susan Jane 1 
Alsene, Donna 1 
Anderson, Brent A. '1 
Anderson, Kathy Lee :I. 
Andre, Cynthia 1 
Andrew, Harold 4 
Andrews, Bonnie 4 
Angle, Patricia Ann 1 
Armstrong, Patricia 3 
Bane, Christine 1 
Barling, Marsha Rae :I. 
Barnard, Deborah 3 
Barwig, Patricia 1 
Baumann, James W. 1 
Beabout, Joanna L. 1 
Beals, Peggy 3 
Bear, Philip 1 
Beard, Judith 5 
Beberman, Alice 
Beeicl', Linda 1 
Beets, Linda 2 
Behrens, Linda 2 
Bennett, Dan 1 
Bennison, Charlotte 4 
Benoy. Mark T. 1 
Berg, 'Karen 1 
Berger, Raymond 4 
Bergstrom, Deborah 3 
Betts, Judith F. 1 
Beutel, Phyllis A. 2 
Bichel, Tove 3 
Black, Steven 5 
Black, Stuart 2 
Blake, Carol J. 2 
Boehmer, Keith 1 
Boisclair, James 5 
Boggs. Lois 1 
Bonney, Charles '1 
Borcherding, Charlene 2 
Bowersock, Carolyn '1 
Brauae, Patricia 1 
Bradley, Cheryln 1 
Brady, Patricia 1 
Bramlett, Jack 2 
Bratton, Donalyn H. 1 
Br~nnecke, Jane A. 2 
Britton, Theresa 4 
Bronstein, John 3 
Brown, Gregg 1 
Brown, Judith Ann 1 
Brusman, William L. 3 
Bryan, Bruce 5 
Bryan. Mary 5 
Bumgardner, Mary L :I. 
Burrichter. Steven l' 
Burrill, Rinya L. 2 
Bussell, Renna B. 1 
Butz, Jean 1 
Calabrese, Maureen E. :I. 
Calvert, Nels 3 
Campbell, Christine 5 
Campbell, Stephen 1 
Cannon, Jill 5 
Carlson, Joann 1 
Carlson, Leslie D. 1 
Carrel, Michael G. 2 
Carter, Margaret 1 
Cawley, Thomas 2 
Cheatham, Karin 2 
Chulay, Jill 2 
Clausen, Dolores 3 
Clementz, Gregory 2 
Clevenstine, Mary 1 
Coates, David 2 
Coates, Elizabeth 4 
Coffey, Glenda 5 
COllins, Sandra L. 1 
Cosner, Nancy S. 1 
Crocker. Norman E. 2 
Cross, Mary 1 
Crossland. Michele :I. 
Crowley, Linda 3 
Culver, Linda 4 
Cwyner, Linda lVI. 3 
Dallinger. Carol 7 
Daniels, Michael 1 
Dannhorn, Dannv 1 
Davis, Richard k. 1 
Dean, Linda Lee 1 
De Bernardi. Daniel J. 1 
De Franco. Gary P. 11 
DeGroat, Donald 1 
Dennis, Janet 1 
Devore, Janice G. 1 
Devore. William 3 
Dingwell, Randolph 5 
Dixon, Carl 6 
Dobson, Sara 4 
Dolan, John 1 
Dougan, Ruth 1 
Douglass, Eva C. 3 
Drake, Priscilla 2 
Dubeck, Janice M. 1 
Duncan, William, 1 
Dunham, Robert 3 

Eidson, Ann J. 2 
Elliott, Carol A. 3 
Elliott, Suzanne 1 
Elser, Albert 1 
Farrell, Linda 3 
Field, Linda J. 3 
Fielden, Nina M. 3 
Fields, Jack 1 
Finch, Diane 1 
Fisher, Holly 1 
Fleischauer, Joyce 2 
Fort, Darwin 1 
Fothergill, Jana C. 3 
Fredman, Pamela 6 
Frieden, Gary E. 2 
Fritsch, Ray 2 
Froom, William 2 
Fulton. Anna Marie 1 
Funlt, 'Ann 5 
Fuson, Mary B. 1 
Gage, Susan 4 
Galbreath, Kerry 5 
Gale, Jimmie 1 
Gammage, Bruce 3 
Garrison, Donald E. 7 
Garvin, James 2 
Garvin, Ruth Anne 1 
Gash, Gail A. 1 
Gibson, Christine K. 1 
Gibson, Roseann 1 
Glosser, Mary 3 
Gollier, Kathryn 7 
Gorman, John 1 
Goss, David 1 
Gl'aehling, James 3 
Graham, Mary 3 
Gram.'tow, Thomas 1 
Gravlin, Dean 1 
Greiner., Laina 4 
Grove, Edward L. 1 
Grubb, Barbara 1 
Grubb, Stephen '1 
Gumbs, Una C. 2 
Gustafson, Linda L. :I. 
Haddock, Teresa 2 
Hagen, Rnssell 2 
Hakes, Debra Ann 1 
Hale, John 1 
Hall, David 4 
Hamill, Nora Jane 1 
Hampton, Susan K. 1 
Hancock, Ellen 2 
Hankins, Roy 7 
Harmon, Carol A. 3 
Harper, Merridee 4 
Hart, Jon 4 
Havener, Nancy D. 1 
Hays, David A. 1 
Heard, Jean H. 3 
Hempstead, Judith 1 
Henningsen, Ann 1 
Henricksen, Linda 1 
Hensel, Thomas 1 
Hermetet, David M. :I. 
Herman, Margo 4 
Herrmann, Linda L. 4 
Hildebrand, Michael 4. 
Hill, Corinne 2 
Hillman, Beth 1 
Hobson, Deborah L. 1 
Hoffman, Susan 4 
Holaday, Cheryl 6 
Holt, Nancy 2 
Houck, Sally 1 
Hughes, Judith 2 
Hunt, Henry E. 3 
Hussing, Susan H. 1 
Hutcheson, Michael 1 
Hutson, Nancy 3 
Ihlanfeldt, Keith R. :I 
Irwin, Gary 3 
Irwin, Judith 5 
Isaacson, Tana L. 1 
Iutzi, Martha 5 
IvanCiC, Patricia A. :I 
Jackson. Elizabeth 4 
Jacobs, 'Ginger 1 
James. Katherine A. 1 
Jamrok, Rose A. 3 
Jensen, Kathryn L. 11 
Jensen, Rachel 5 
Johnson, Judith 3 
Johnson, Keith 4 
Johnson, Larry 1 
Johnson, Maryann 1 
Kaiser, Nancy 3 
Kakta, Barbara 3 
Kane Richard 1 
Kauffman, Timothy M. :I. 
Keller, Ruth E. 2 
Kelley, Margaret '1 
Kennedy, Jean E. 1 
Kerr, Kay L. 1 
Kershaw, Linda 4 
Kesner, Janet 3 
Ketchum, Cynthia 4, 
Kile, Deborah 1 

King, Marian 1 
Kirk, Duane David 1 
Kirk, Earl 4 
Kirk, Wayne 1 
Klean, Janis 4, 
Klein, Barbara 2 
Knetsch, Stanley 1 
Knoderer, Roberta 1 
Knox, Marilyn 1 
Koenigsberg, Janine A. :I 
Kotter, Kenneth 4 
Kozeluh. Joanne 1 
Krieg, Jim 4 
Krug, Walter 1 
Lakin, Brnce L. 1 
Larey, Margaret 3 
Larsen, Karen A. 1 
Larson, James F. 2 
Larson, Susan 1 
Lauer, June Anne 1 
Lauer, Linda 3 
Lauher, Joseph 7 
Leuzinger, Mary 4 
Lillie, Lorraine A. 1 
Lobdell, Lu Ann 1 
Lodal, Claire E. 3 
Loudon, Concetta M. 1 
Lower, Kathleen 1 
Lucas, Vincent 5 
Ludwmski, Stephen 1 
Lynch, James S. 1 
MacDonald, Margaret 1 
Madderom, Randall 2 
l\'falawy, Henry H. 1 
Markham, Grace 2 
N[artin, Dennis Roy 1 
Mali:in, John 2 
Martin, Kathleen 5 
Mason, Pamela 7 
Matson, Mary D. 2 
Maurer, Niles F. 1 
McCall, Eugenia 2 
McClaren, Bruce 1 
McConeghey, David 1 
McCormick, Scott W. 1 
McCune Wesley M. 1 
McGaughey, Mildred 3 
McMahon, Steven 1 
McManis, Gail 1 
McManus, Margaret M. 1 
McMillan, David 2 
McQuillan, John ill 1 
Merry, Patrick 1 
Miller, Dale 1 
MiJler, Deborah J. 1 
Milligan, Daniel L. 1 
Minnihan, James 1 
Misfeldt, Larry A. 1 
Moberg, Diane 2 
Moloney, Margaret F. 2 
Moon, Sara R. 1 
Moonen, Donald 4, 
Moore, Karen 4 
Moorehead, Deborah 1 
Morrison, William 7 
Muhlig, Susan 1 
Mullin, Patricia 1 
Muncy, Sne 1 
Nafziger, Shirley 2 
Nelson, Connie R. 1 
Nelson, Laurie J. 1 
Nelson, Salleelu 4 
Nestler, Jill 5 
Neunaber, Gregory :I 
Neve, Patrick 3 
Newcomer, John A. 1 
Newman, Marybeth 1 
Newport, Dayre M. 1 
Norton, Rita 2 
Neuhauser, Jeffrey 1 
Nygren, Donna 5 
O'Donnoghue, George 1 
Ohlendorf, Gwen 7 
Ohlendorf, Victoria J. 1 
Owens, Sally 2 
Packard, Paul 7 
Palmer, Wade B. 1 
Paul, Pat 2 
Payne, Jerry Lee 1 
Pedersen, Robert 1 
Penn, Robert 1 
Peralta, Barbara L. 1 
Perkins, David G. 1 
Perroni, Samuel 2 
Perschnick. Connie 3 
Peterson, Carol 2 
Petre man, David 5 
Pfaff, Brad 4 
Pfautsch, Eric W. 1 
Pohl, Sigrid 3 
Potter, Gerald 3 
Power, Deborah J. 1 
Pratscher, Darryl D. 1 
Pullin, Mary Ann 1 
Puterbaugh, Charlene 1 
Rademacher, Billie L. :I. 
Rahn, Theodore 1 

Ranney, Gregory A. 1 
Rapp, Randall 1 
Redlingshafer, Gayle 1 
Reeser, Gail 2 
Repscher, Sherry 1 
Rials, Marijane 6 
Rider, Victoria 5 
Ritchey, Cynthia S. 1 
Roberts, Susan 4 
Robinson, Cordah E. 1 
Roe Linda L. 1 
Roehr, Sandy 1 
Romijn. Antonie 4 
Roots, Richard 2 
Salzman, Roger 3 
Samec, Irwin J. 2 
Sampson, Stephen 3 
Sauter, Elizabeth 6 
Schaeffer, Nancy 1 
Schaeffer, Ruth Mary 1 
Schiller, Ernest 7 
Schildt, Arlene 6 
Schoenwald, Robert I) 
Schon, Leslie A. 1 
Schultz, Howard 1 
Schwerdtner, Dianne 1 
Shank, Philip 3 
Sharp, Elizabeth 5 
Sheldon, Mark 1 
Shoger, Mark Owen 1 
Short, Karen 1 
Siedentop, Debra L. :I 
Sigwards, Carol Ann 1 
Silverman, William J. 1 
Simpson, Frances E. 3 
Simpson, Patricia M. 3 
Sinks, Shellie 1 
Skaggs, Darrell 2 
Sloan, Janet E. 1 
Smith, Karen 5 
Snell, Jane 5 
Sowers, Deborah 1 
Spinka, Dorothy 5 
Steele, Nancy D. 3 
Stendel, Connie 4 
Steudel, Richard 2 
Stevens, Sandra M. 1 
Stewart, Douglas S. 1 
Stillwell, Raymond I) 
Stratton, Pamela 1 
Sumner, Susan 1 
Sundin, Julianne 5 
Swanson, Kathleen J. 1 
Sweeney, Dennis 1 
Taulbee, Kent S. 2 
Thompson, Mary J. 1 
Thompson, Sandra P. 1 
Thompson, Susan E. 3 
Thornton, Colleen 1 
Thornton, Pamela 5 
Timberlake, Colleen 1 
Toliver, Zelotes 2 
Tollkuhn, Catherine 1 
Trethewey, Linda 1 
Troup, Karen A. 1 
Trower, Jane M. 1 
Trueblood, Lane 5 
Turner, Georgann 2 
Tyner, Martha Sue 1 
Uhrik, Edwin 1 
Utiger, Cheryl 1 
Vana, Larry 1 
Van Dolah, James D. 2 
Van Ordstrand, Thomas, 2 
Van Pelt. Virginia 1 
Vestuto, Patricia 3 
Vinyard, George 5 
Walker, Hollace 7 
Wallis, Charles E. 3 
Walters, Dennis H. :I 
Was, 'Bonita 2 
"Vaterman, Nancy 3 
Watts, Steven 1 
Weir, F. Pamela 1 
Weiss, Lana 1 
Wels, Diana G. 1 
Wenger, Vicki Lynn 1 
Werner, Robert 2 
Wesley, Joseph W. 2 
Whitfield, Wenona 2 
Wilko Mary K. 2 
Wilkins, Ellen L. 1 
Wilson, Christopher 4 
Wilson, Margaret J. 1 
Wirth, Melissa 1 
Wiswall. Michael 1 
Witte, Susan 7 
Wood, David 4 
Wood, T. Randall 1 
Wray, Richard 4, 
Wright, Margaret 6 
Wright, Mary 3 
Wujek, Roger Alan 1 
Zales!ak, Suzanne 1 
Zalucha, Leonard 6 
Zander, Karen 4 
Ziegler, Marilyn K. 
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